

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, ET AL.,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM AND WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES
REPRESENTATIVES FROM ALABAMA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. The district court’s assumption of proportional representation was error.	4
II. The district court’s dismissal of core retention was error.....	8
III. The district court’s order contradicts Section 2, this Court’s precedents, and the Constitution.....	16
A. Section 2 does not require proportional representation.....	17
B. Precedent does not require proportional representation.....	21
C. The Fourteenth Amendment prohibits maps drawn based on race.	24
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	15, 19, 22, 23
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	26
<i>Barnhard v. Ingalllis</i> , 275 So. 3d 1112 (Ala. 2018) ...	12
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	15, 24, 27
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	25
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	13, 18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	14
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	9, 16, 25
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (CA7 2008)	15, 19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	17, 20
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	16, 21, 24

<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	4, 17, 18, 24
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995).....	15
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	10
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	2, 15, 19, 20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	24, 26
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	2, 8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	5, 18
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	15, 24, 27
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	14
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	4, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	14
<i>Wesch v. Folsom</i> , 6 F.3d 1465 (CA11 1993)	9
<i>Wesch v. Hunt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992)....	9
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	9

<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm'n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022)	17, 19, 24
--	------------

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	i, 4, 14
------------------------	----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B. Cain, J. Ferejohn, & M. Fiorina, <i>The Personal Vote: Constituency Service and Electoral Independence</i> (1987)	7
C. Elmendorf, <i>Making Sense of Section 2: Of Biased Votes, Unconstitutional Elections, and Common Law Statutes</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 377 (2012)	23
D. Hayes & S. McKee, <i>The Intersection of Redistricting, Race, and Participation</i> , 56 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 115 (2012)	8
D. Hayes & S. McKee, <i>The Participatory Effects of Redistricting</i> , 53 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 1006 (2009)	8
Florida 11th Congressional District Demographics, BiggestUSCities.com (Mar. 1, 2022), https://www.biggestuscities.com/demographics/fl/11th-congressional-district	2
G. Giroux, Rich, Poor, Young, Old: Congressional Districts at a Glance, Bloomberg Government (Sep. 15, 2017, 4:37 PM), https://about.bgov.com/news/rich-poor-young-old-congressional-districts-glance/	3

Harvard University, Political Geography: The Mathematics of Redistricting, A Lecture by Moon Duchin, YouTube (Nov. 26, 2018), https://youtu.be/pi_i3ZMvtTo	4
J. Chen & N. Stephanopoulos, The Race-Blind Future of Voting, 130 Yale L.J. 862 (2021).....	17
J. Fromer, An Exercise in Line-Drawing: Deriving and Measuring Fairness in Redistricting, 93 Geo. L.J. 1547 (2005)	7, 8
J. Sharp, Redistricting Alabama: How South Alabama could be split up due to Baldwin County’s growth, AL.com (Sep. 20, 2021), https://perma.cc/8PME-JA5W	9
J. Winburn & M. Wagner, Carving Voters Out: Redistricting’s Influence on Political Information, Turnout, and Voting Behavior, 63 Pol. Rsch. Q. 373 (2010)	8
M. Duchin & D. Spencer, Models, Race, and the Law, 130 Yale L.J.F. 744 (2021)	4
M. Duchin et al., Locating the Representational Baseline: Republicans in Massachusetts, 18 Election L.J. 388 (2019)	2, 3
N. Persily, In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judicial Acquiescence to Incumbent- Protecting Gerrymanders, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 649 (2002)	7
Quick Facts, U.S. Census Bureau, https://perma.cc/2WDD-UE5L (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).....	2

Quick Facts: Florida, U.S. Census Bureau, [https://
www.census.gov/quickfacts/FL](https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/FL) (last visited Mar.
25, 2022).....2

The Federalist No. 10 (Madison).....6
